borrowings with fixed rates of interest when it is considered commercial and necessary to manage cash flows.

Sensitivity

Given market changes, CVC expects that the Bank Bill Swap Rates (BBSW) to increase during the 2023 financial year by 0.5%. The

impact at reporting date if interest rates increase by 0.5% (2022: 1.5%), whilst all other variables are held constant, is as follows:

 Increase of 50 bp

 $

2023

Net loss 118,134

Equity decrease 118,134

 Increase of 150 bp

2022 $

Net loss 570,329

Equity decrease 570,329

31.2 Price Risk

Equity Securities Price Risk

CVC has investments in listed securities which could be adversely affected if general equity market values were to decline. CVC also

has investments in unlisted securities however these are less susceptible to movements in value as a result of market sentiment as they

are valued based on operational fundamentals. CVC does not hedge its exposure to the risk of a general decline in equity market

values, believing that such strategies are not cost-effective.

Sensitivity

At reporting date, if equity prices had been 10% higher/(lower) while all other variables were held constant the impact would be:

 Increase of 10% Decrease of 10%

 $ $

2023

Net profit/(loss) 1,100,834 (1,100,834)

Equity increase/(decrease) 1,100,834 (1,100,834)

2022

Net profit/(loss) 828,584 (828,584)

Equity increase/(decrease) 828,584 (828,584)

 68

CVC LIMITED
(AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

NOTE 31: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

31.3 Credit Risk Exposure

Credit risk refers to the loss that CVC would incur if a debtor or counterparty fails to perform under its obligations. CVC is exposed to

credit risk from financial assets including cash and cash equivalents held at banks, trade and other receivables and loans to various

entities. The carrying amounts of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position best represent CVC’s maximum

[…]

Considering the quantum of the investments in absolute terms as well as relative terms compared to CVC’s total investment portfolio it

is not cost-effective to hedge against foreign exchange fluctuations, which means that CVC does not actively manage its currency risk.

At balance date CVC had the following exposure to the United States dollar and New Zealand dollar that is not designated as cashflow

hedges:

 2023 2022

 $ $

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost 4,166,222 3,733,539

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,077,306 1,131,667

 ──────── ────────

 5,243,528 4,865,206

 ════════ ════════

Foreign currency sensitivity

CVC is exposed to the US dollar (USD) and New Zealand dollar (NZD). The following table details CVC’s sensitivity to a 10% change

in the Australian dollar against the respective currencies with all other variables held constant as at reporting date for unhedged

foreign exchange exposure.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility

observed on a historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Net profit/(loss) Equity increase/(decrease)

 2023 2022 2023 2022

 $ $ $ $

USD

Increase in AUD of 10% (68,556) (76,470) (68,556) (76,470)

Decrease in AUD of 10% 83,791 93,463 83,791 93,463

NZD

Increase in AUD of 10% (242,064) (237,589) (242,064) (237,589)

Decrease in AUD of 10% 295,856 290,386 295,856 290,386

 70

CVC LIMITED
(AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

NOTE 32: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value reflects the price that would be received from the sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between

market participants at the measurement date. Quoted prices or rates are used to determine fair value where an active market exists. If

the market for an asset is not active, fair values are estimated using valuation techniques, based on market conditions prevailing at the